

No. 22-2649

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHINESE AMERICAN CITIZENS
ALLIANCE OF GREATER NEW YORK,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

CHRISTA MCAULIFFE INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL PTO, INC.,
ASIAN AMERICAN COALITION FOR EDUCATION,
PHILLIP YAN HING WONG, YI FANG CHEN, CHI WANG,
Plaintiffs,

v.

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New York,
RICHARD A. CARRANZA, in his official capacity as Chancellor of the
New York City Department of Education,
Defendants – Appellees,

TEENS TAKE CHARGE, DESIS RISING UP AND MOVING,
HISPANIC FEDERATION, ELIZABETH PIERRET, on behalf of her
minor son O.R., ODUNLAMI SHOWA, on behalf of his minor child A.S.,
TIFFANY BOND, on behalf of her minor child K.B., LAUREN
MAHONEY, on behalf of her minor children N.D.F. and N.E.F., ROSA
VELASQUEZ, on behalf of her minor child C.M., COALITION FOR
ASIAN AMERICAN CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,
Intervenors – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Honorable Edgardo Ramos, District Judge

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

GLENN E. ROPER
Pacific Legal Foundation
1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 400
Highlands Ranch, Colorado 80129
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
GERoper@pacificlegal.org

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
WENCONG FA
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JThompson@pacificlegal.org
WFa@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff – Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. Intentional Discrimination Claims Do Not Invariably Require Proof of Aggregate Disparate Impact	12
A. Under <i>Arlington Heights</i> , disparate impact is just one possible factor, not an essential element of an intentional discrimination claim	12
B. “Discriminatory effect” includes unequal treatment and does not require aggregate disparate impact	15
1. Unequal treatment is the touchstone of an equal protection claim and a superior measure of discriminatory effect	16
2. Defendants’ revised admissions policy treats Asian-American students unequally.....	19
C. Defendants’ cited cases do not require proof of aggregate disparate impact.....	22
II. Plaintiffs’ Expert Evidence Creates a Material Issue of Fact That Precludes Summary Judgment.....	27
A. Dr. Vigdor’s evidence is presumptively admissible and creates a material issue of fact	31
B. Plaintiffs’ claims are consistent with a discriminatory effect at the top two specialized schools	32

C. A factual disagreement among experts cannot be resolved at the summary judgment stage 34

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	16
<i>Alston v. City of Madison</i> , 853 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	37
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	14
<i>Borawick v. Shay</i> , 68 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	14
<i>Briscoe v. City of New Haven</i> , 654 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Brown v. Oneonta</i> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Castleberry v. Collierville Med. Assocs. Inc.</i> , 92 F.R.D. 492 (W.D. Tenn. 1981).....	31
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cnty., Inc. v. Litchfield Historic Dist. Comm’n</i> , 768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona, NY</i> , 945 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	34
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	13
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17

Etienne v. Spanish Lake Truck & Casino Plaza, L.L.C.,
547 F. App'x 484 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 29

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 26

Hayden v. Cnty. of Nassau, 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 15–16, 18, 25

Hayden v. Paterson, 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010) 16

Jana-Rock Const., Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.,
438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006) 25

Klein v. Tabatchnick, 610 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979) 36

Knight v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 18-CV-7172, 2022 WL 1004186 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2022) 36

Lewis v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd., 806 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2015) 26

N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory, 831 F.3d 204
(4th Cir. 2016)..... 22

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v.
City of Jacksonville, Fla.*, 508 U.S. 656 (1993) 17

Orange Lake Associates, Inc. v. Kirkpatrick,
21 F.3d 1214, 1225-26 (2d Cir. 1994) 24–25, 27

Pac. Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 25

Palmer v. Thompson, 403 U.S. 217 (1971)..... 23–24

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 12–13, 18–19

Pyke v. Cuomo, 567 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2009) 26

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) 17

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd., 520 U.S. 471 (1997)..... 13

<i>Stevens v. Hous. Auth. of S. Bend</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Ind. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 663 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Offshore Food Serv., Inc.</i> , 434 F.2d 1191 (5th Cir. 1970).....	31
<i>Wright v. Ernest & Young, LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	31
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	18
Rule	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	31
